E2 IMPACT OF CHANGING MATERIAL ASSUMPTIONS ON THE DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

The sensitivity analysis below has been calculated by varying the critical actuarial assumption whilst keeping all other assumptions constant. Liabilities

are calculated using the same method and membership data as that used to derive the defined benefit obligation. As well as impacting on salary

growth, a change in inflation also impacts on other inflation-linked assumptions such as increases to deferred pensions and pensions in payment. This

sensitivity applies to the defined benefit obligations only, and not to the net defined benefit pension asset/liability in its entirety, the measurement

of which is driven by a number of factors including, in addition to the assumptions below, the fair value of scheme assets. There has been no change

to the method year-on-year to assess the sensitivity of the results to changes in the critical actuarial assumptions.

Possible changes as at 31 December to one of the actuarial assumptions would have affected the defined benefit obligations as noted below. Given

the reduction in market volatility relative to the prior year end, the range of scenarios presented below for 2023 is narrower than for 2022.

2023 2022

Impact of changing material assumption £m £m £m £m £m £m

Rate of increase/decrease in inflation 0.5% 0.25% 0.1% 1.0% 0.5% 0.1%

Increase by 166.3 79.8 31.8 357.3 180.2 32.5

Decrease by (164.7) (84.4) (33.6) (334.0) (177.1) (34.2)

Rate of increase/decrease in discount rate 0.5% 0.25% 0.1% 1.0% 0.5% 0.25%

Increase by (206.4) (106.0) (43.1) (395.3) (208.5) (107.2)

Decrease by 230.7 112.1 44.0 496.3 233.5 113.5

Assumed life expectancy

Increase mortality by one additional year 114.6 117.2

Increase/(decrease) in defined benefit obligations

10 RETIREMENT BENEFITS continued

E3 ANALYSIS OF SCHEME ASSETS
E3.1 FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS

The following table provides information on the composition and fair value of plan assets of the SPPS and Manweb schemes.
2023 2022

Plan asset Plan asset
SPPS Manweb Total allocation SPPS Manweb Total allocation

£m £m £m % £m £m £m %

Equities 0.– 0.– 0.– 0.– 34.3 57.8 92.1 2.7%

LDI instrument (Note (i)) 1,279.1 256.5 1,535.6 45.7% 1,223.4 175.9 1,399.3 40.8%

Property 220.6 83.1 303.7 9.0% 195.2 87.5 282.7 8.2%

Cash 84.2 27.0 111.2 3.3% 97.1 59.8 156.9 4.6%

Mezzanine/private debt 890.7 263.5 1,154.2 34.4% 902.1 281.7 1,183.8 34.6%

Longevity swap fair value (234.2) (105.5) (339.7) (10.1)% (172.0) (87.9) (259.9) (7.6)%

Longevity swap collateral (Note (ii)) 368.3 227.5 595.8 17.7% 378.3 194.9 573.2 16.7%

Fair value of scheme assets 2,608.7 752.1 3,360.8 100.0% 2,658.4 769.7 3,428.1 100.0%

(i) At 31 December 2023, LDI instruments include £50.2 million of cash for SPPS and £10.3 million of cash for Manweb. The remaining assets within each scheme's liability
driven investment allocations include fixed and index-linked government bonds as well as interest rate and inflation swap contracts. None of these investments are
categorised as level 3 assets (refer to E3.2 overleaf).

(ii) Longevity swap collateral is held in gilts and cash.

102Scottish Power UK plc Annual Report and Accounts 2023

E3.2 VALUATION OF LEVEL 3 PLAN ASSETS

Level 3 assets are investments where a market quotable price is not available. The fair values of these assets are derived in accordance with IFRS 13 and

[…]

transaction with movements in the fair value of the hedging instrument.

Ineffectiveness will arise if the trade has been cancelled, in which case there would be no future transaction. In such circumstances, the trade and the

hedge would be eliminated from the accounts. Ineffectiveness will also arise if the Group receives notification that the business have been unable to

obtain a reliable price forecast from market sources or if there is a change to the Group Risk Management Strategy. Additionally, ineffectiveness will

arise from any differences in the key terms of the hedged item and the hedging instrument.

B4.1 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON COMMODITY PRICES

The sensitivity on the consolidated results to changes in the market prices of the main commodities are set out in the table below. Sensitivities below

reflect reasonably possible changes in commodity prices. The sensitivities have changed from prior year as the market is less volatile than 2022 but is

potentially more susceptible to market shocks, particularly price increases.

Impact Impact Impact Impact
on Profit on Equity on Profit on Equity

before before before before
Variation tax tax Variation tax tax

Commodity Note in price £m £m in price £m £m

Gas +150% 0.– 399.5 +100% 0.– 837.9

-25% 0.– (66.6) -50% 0.– (419.0)

Electricity (a) +75% (2.5) (57.7) +45% (5.1) 475.2

(a) -25% 0.8 19.3 -45% 5.1 (475.2)

(a) At 31 December 2023, the volume of trades entered to hedge the sale of electricity generated exceeded the volume of trades entered to purchase electricity.

2023 2022

2023 2022

Change in fair value used
for calculating hedge

effectiveness

Cash flow
hedge reserve

balance

110Scottish Power UK plc Annual Report and Accounts 2023

12 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

C TREASURY RISK

Treasury risk is comprised of liquidity risk, market risk and inflation risk. The Group's cash management and short-term financing activity is integrated

with Iberdrola’s. The Group's financing structure is determined by its position in the wider Iberdrola Group. The Group produces short-term rolling cash

flow requirements and, if necessary, any required funding is obtained. The Group holds investment grade ratings with Moody’s Investor Services (Baa1),